

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES

MR. SPEAKER:

The Committee on **Education** recommends **HB 2839** be amended on page 1, in line 29, after "(b)" by inserting "Each provision of sections 1 through 7, and amendments thereto, that requires the expenditure of moneys shall be subject to legislative appropriations therefor.

(c)";

On page 3, in line 37, by striking "85%" and inserting "75% or more of third through eighth graders achieving level 3 or above and at least 90%"; also in line 37, by striking "Kansas fourth" and inserting "third through eighth"; also in line 37, after "achieving" by inserting "upper";

On page 4, in line 7, after "regents" by inserting "and the legislature"; in line 10, after "(d)" by inserting "The committee shall be subject to the open records act, K.S.A. 45-419 et seq., and amendments thereto, and the open meetings act, K.S.A. 75-4317 et seq., and amendments thereto. The committee shall publish each meeting agenda and any available meeting documents online prior to each scheduled meeting of the committee.

(e)";

Also on page 4, in line 18, by striking "(e)" and inserting "(f)"; in line 43, by striking "postsecondary" and inserting "state";

On page 5, in line 2, before "establish" by inserting "encourage independent institutions referred to in section 1(c)(2)(C), and amendments thereto, to use such tier I methodologies;

(7)";

Also on page 5, in line 18, by striking "state board's"; also in line 18, after "progress" by inserting "of the state board of regents";

And by redesignating subsections, paragraphs, subparagraphs and clauses accordingly;

Also on page 5, in line 30, by striking "by each school district in the state" and inserting "in teacher preparation programs"; in line 35, by striking all after "available"; in line 36, by striking "districts"; also in line 36, after the period by inserting "Nothing in this paragraph shall be construed to include the English language arts statewide assessments.";

On page 6, in line 2, by striking all after "to"; in line 3, by striking all before the semicolon and inserting "the state board of education"; in line 5, by striking "postsecondary" and inserting "state"; by striking all in lines 6 and 7; in line 10, by striking all after "the"; in line 11, after "progress" by inserting "of the state board of regents"; in line 16, by striking "or certification"; also in line 16, after "for" by inserting "in-service"; in line 17, after "teachers" by inserting "or certification requirements for pre-service teachers at state educational institutions"; also in line 17, by striking all after "literacy"; by striking all in lines 18 and 19; in line 20, by striking "thereto"; in line 27, after "programs" by inserting "at state educational institutions"; in line 43, after "programs" by inserting "at state educational institutions";

On page 1, in the title, in line 4, by striking all after "system"; in line 5, by striking "districts"; and the bill be passed as amended.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chairperson